

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CESAR FERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ, ROBER
GALVEZ-CHIMBO, SHARON HATCHER,
JONATHAN MEDINA, and JAMES WOODSON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

-v.-

MARTI LICON-VITALE, in her official capacity
as Warden of the Metropolitan Correctional Center,

Respondent.

No. 20 Civ. 3315 (ER)

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
Tel: (212) 841-1000

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. PROCEDURAL STANDARD	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Section 3626 Does Not Bar the Relief Sought Here.....	4
1. Section 3626 Does Not Apply to this Action.....	5
2. Petitioners Are Not Seeking “Prisoner Release Orders.”	8
B. This Court’s Power to Remedy Constitutional Violations Is Not Limited by the Bureau of Prisons’ Statutory Designation Discretion.....	10
C. Comity Principles Do Not Preclude Release.	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alvarez v. Larose</i> , No. 20-cv-782 (DMS) (AHG), 2020 WL 2315807 (S.D. Cal. May 9, 2020).....	7
<i>Baez v. Moniz</i> , No. 20-cv-10753 (LTS), 2020 WL 2527865 (D. Mass. May 18, 2020).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1953847 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2020)	16
<i>Bergh v. Washington</i> , 535 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Cagle v. Hutto</i> , 177 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	10
<i>Conboy v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 12
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 678 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Fermin-Rodriguez v. Westchester Cty. Jail Med. Pers.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	11
<i>Jim Beam Brands Co. v. Beamish & Crawford Ltd.</i> , 937 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Jones v. Connors</i> , 496 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Jones v. Perkins</i> , 245 U.S. 390 (1918).....	16
<i>Kolbasyuk v. Capital Mgmt. Servs., LP</i> , 918 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4

<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	14
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Livas v. Meyers</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00422, 2020 WL 1939583 (W.D. La. Apr. 22, 2020)	13
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00569 (MPS), 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , No. 00-cr-671 (AKH), 2020 WL 1322833 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....	11
<i>Medina v. Choate</i> , 875 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Moles v. Lappin</i> , No. 08-cv-594-F, 2010 WL 796756 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 26, 2010)	12
<i>Plata v. Brown</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Reaves v. Dep't of Correction</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 520 (D. Mass. 2019).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Reese v. Warden Phila. FDC</i> , 904 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Royer v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Choinski</i> , 525 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Dubogryzov</i> , No. 3:06-cr-233 (AHN), 2008 WL 4097468 (D. Conn. Sept. 4, 2008).....	11

<i>United States v. Gould</i> , No. 7:05-CR-020 (RO), 2018 WL 3956941, (N.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Haney</i> , No. 19-CR-541 (JSR), 2020 WL 1821988 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 18-cr-454-10 (KPF) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , No. 18-cr-845 (PKC), 2020 WL 1673253 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2020)	3
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , No. 15-40063-01 (DDC), 2019 WL 1779773 (D. Kan. Apr. 23, 2019)	3
<i>Vargas v. Davies</i> , No. 15-cv-3525 (ER), 2016 WL 3044850 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2016)	4
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , No. 19A1041, 2020 WL 2644305 (U.S. May 26, 2020)	6, 7, 8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2241.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3621.....	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3624.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(4).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 104–21 (1995).....	9
